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Asst. Sec. for Veterans’ Employment and Training, Labor § 1002.74 

USERRA’s anti-discrimination provi-
sions because, as a result of the agree-
ment, he or she has applied to become 
a member of the uniformed services 
and has incurred an obligation to per-
form future service. 

§ 1002.62 Does USERRA cover a mem-
ber of the Commissioned Corps of 
the National Oceanic and Atmos-
pheric Administration, the Civil Air 
Patrol, or the Coast Guard Auxil-
iary? 

No. Although the Commissioned 
Corps of the National Oceanic and At-
mospheric Administration (NOAA) is a 
‘‘uniformed service’’ for some purposes, 
it is not included in USERRA’s defini-
tion of this term. Service in the Civil 
Air Patrol and the Coast Guard Auxil-
iary similarly is not considered ‘‘serv-
ice in the uniformed services’’ for pur-
poses of USERRA. Consequently, serv-
ice performed in the Commissioned 
Corps of the National Oceanic and At-
mospheric Administration (NOAA), the 
Civil Air Patrol, and the Coast Guard 
Auxiliary is not protected by USERRA. 

ABSENCE FROM A POSITION OF EMPLOY-
MENT NECESSITATED BY REASON OF 
SERVICE IN THE UNIFORMED SERVICES 

§ 1002.73 Does service in the uni-
formed services have to be an em-
ployee’s sole reason for leaving an 
employment position in order to 
have USERRA reemployment 
rights? 

No. If absence from a position of em-
ployment is necessitated by service in 
the uniformed services, and the em-
ployee otherwise meets the Act’s eligi-
bility requirements, he or she has re-
employment rights under USERRA, 
even if the employee uses the absence 
for other purposes as well. An em-
ployee is not required to leave the em-
ployment position for the sole purpose 
of performing service in the uniformed 
services. For example, if the employee 
is required to report to an out of State 
location for military training and he or 
she spends off-duty time during that 
assignment moonlighting as a security 
guard or visiting relatives who live in 
that State, the employee will not lose 
reemployment rights simply because 
he or she used some of the time away 
from the job to do something other 

than attend the military training. 
Also, if an employee receives advance 
notification of a mobilization order, 
and leaves his or her employment posi-
tion in order to prepare for duty, but 
the mobilization is cancelled, the em-
ployee will not lose any reemployment 
rights. 

§ 1002.74 Must the employee begin 
service in the uniformed services 
immediately after leaving his or her 
employment position in order to 
have USERRA reemployment 
rights? 

No. At a minimum, an employee 
must have enough time after leaving 
the employment position to travel 
safely to the uniformed service site and 
arrive fit to perform the service. De-
pending on the specific circumstances, 
including the duration of service, the 
amount of notice received, and the lo-
cation of the service, additional time 
to rest, or to arrange affairs and report 
to duty, may be necessitated by reason 
of service in the uniformed services. 
The following examples help to explain 
the issue of the period of time between 
leaving civilian employment and begin-
ning of service in the uniformed serv-
ices: 

(a) If the employee performs a full 
overnight shift for the civilian em-
ployer and travels directly from the 
work site to perform a full day of uni-
formed service, the employee would 
not be considered fit to perform the 
uniformed service. An absence from 
that work shift is necessitated so that 
the employee can report for uniformed 
service fit for duty. 

(b) If the employee is ordered to per-
form an extended period of service in 
the uniformed services, he or she may 
require a reasonable period of time off 
from the civilian job to put his or her 
personal affairs in order, before begin-
ning the service. Taking such time off 
is also necessitated by the uniformed 
service. 

(c) If the employee leaves a position 
of employment in order to enlist or 
otherwise perform service in the uni-
formed services and, through no fault 
of his or her own, the beginning date of 
the service is delayed, this delay does 
not terminate any reemployment 
rights. 
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REQUIREMENT OF NOTICE 

§ 1002.85 Must the employee give ad-
vance notice to the employer of his 
or her service in the uniformed 
services? 

(a) Yes. The employee, or an appro-
priate officer of the uniformed service 
in which his or her service is to be per-
formed, must notify the employer that 
the employee intends to leave the em-
ployment position to perform service 
in the uniformed services, with certain 
exceptions described below. In cases in 
which an employee is employed by 
more than one employer, the employee, 
or an appropriate office of the uni-
formed service in which his or her serv-
ice is to be performed, must notify 
each employer that the employee in-
tends to leave the employment position 
to perform service in the uniformed 
services, with certain exceptions de-
scribed below. 

(b) The Department of Defense 
USERRA regulations at 32 CFR 104.3 
provide that an ‘‘appropriate officer’’ 
can give notice on the employee’s be-
half. An ‘‘appropriate officer’’ is a com-
missioned, warrant, or non-commis-
sioned officer authorized to give such 
notice by the military service con-
cerned. 

(c) The employee’s notice to the em-
ployer may be either verbal or written. 
The notice may be informal and does 
not need to follow any particular for-
mat. 

(d) Although USERRA does not speci-
fy how far in advance notice must be 
given to the employer, an employee 
should provide notice as far in advance 
as is reasonable under the cir-
cumstances. In regulations promul-
gated by the Department of Defense 
under USERRA, 32 CFR 104.6(a)(2)(i)(B), 
the Defense Department ‘‘strongly rec-
ommends that advance notice to civil-
ian employers be provided at least 30 
days prior to departure for uniformed 
service when it is feasible to do so.’’ 

§ 1002.86 When is the employee ex-
cused from giving advance notice of 
service in the uniformed services? 

The employee is required to give ad-
vance notice of pending service unless 
giving such notice is prevented by mili-
tary necessity, or is otherwise impos-

sible or unreasonable under all the cir-
cumstances. 

(a) Only a designated authority can 
make a determination of ‘‘military ne-
cessity,’’ and such a determination is 
not subject to judicial review. Guide-
lines for defining ‘‘military necessity’’ 
appear in regulations issued by the De-
partment of Defense at 32 CFR 104.3. In 
general, these regulations cover situa-
tions where a mission, operation, exer-
cise or requirement is classified, or 
could be compromised or otherwise ad-
versely affected by public knowledge. 
In certain cases, the Secretary of 
Homeland Security, in consultation 
with the Secretary of Defense, can 
make a determination that giving of 
notice by intermittent disaster-re-
sponse appointees of the National Dis-
aster Medical System is precluded by 
‘‘military necessity.’’ See 42 U.S.C. 
300hh–11(e)(3)(B). 

(b) It may be impossible or unreason-
able to give advance notice under cer-
tain circumstances. Such cir-
cumstances may include the unavail-
ability of the employee’s employer or 
the employer’s representative, or a re-
quirement that the employee report for 
uniformed service in an extremely 
short period of time. 

§ 1002.87 Is the employee required to 
get permission from his or her em-
ployer before leaving to perform 
service in the uniformed services? 

No. The employee is not required to 
ask for or get his or her employer’s 
permission to leave to perform service 
in the uniformed services. The em-
ployee is only required to give the em-
ployer notice of pending service. 

§ 1002.88 Is the employee required to 
tell his or her civilian employer 
that he or she intends to seek reem-
ployment after completing uni-
formed service before the employee 
leaves to perform service in the uni-
formed services? 

No. When the employee leaves the 
employment position to begin a period 
of service, he or she is not required to 
tell the civilian employer that he or 
she intends to seek reemployment after 
completing uniformed service. Even if 
the employee tells the employer before 
entering or completing uniformed serv-
ice that he or she does not intend to 
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